

No. 2022-1378

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of North Dakota, No. 3:19-cv-00188-ARS

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS**

---

James Burnham  
H. Hunter Bruton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Megan E. Ball  
Teressa Hamsher  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
hbruton@jonesday.com  
jburnham@jonesday.com  
meball@jonesday.com  
thamsher@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Appellant Brodrick Jamar Jenkins*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	xii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Impounding of Mr. Jenkins’ Vehicles .....	6
B. Criminal Proceedings .....	7
C. Mr. Jenkins’ Unsuccessful Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) Motion to Recover His Property .....	11
D. Procedural History of this Civil Suit .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. PHYSICAL APPROPRIATIONS CATEGORICALLY REQUIRE JUST COMPENSATION.....	20
A. The United States Owes Just Compensation for Physically Appropriating Mr. Jenkins’ Personal Property.....	22
1. <i>Per se</i> physical appropriations trigger just compensation .....	22
2. The just-compensation duty is categorical .....	24
3. These foundational takings rules require just compensation here .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. No “Police-Power” Exception Allows the Federal Government to Avoid Just Compensation When It Physically Appropriates Property and Does Not Return It.....	27
1. Limited precedent allowing the federal government to temporarily hold property prior to the conclusion of a criminal or forfeiture proceeding does not apply here .....	29
2. Invocation of a “police power” does not end takings analysis .....	33
II. THE LITTLE TUCKER ACT WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR MR. JENKINS’ DUE-PROCESS CLAIM.....	45
A. The Little Tucker Act Waives Sovereign Immunity for Mr. Jenkins’ Claim that the United States Illegally Exacted His Property Without Due Process.....	48
B. There is No “Money Mandating” Requirement to a Claim Stating an Illegal Exaction .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	24, 44
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	34
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS &amp; A Grp., Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , No. 21-CV-00176, 2021 WL 5390550 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2021) .....	38
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	46, 48, 54, 56
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) .....	14, 55
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu SOPO Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 365 (2004) .....	29
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chi., Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 80 (1931).....	37
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) .....	46, 54, 56
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	24, 35
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 550 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Froudi v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 290 (1991) .....	12, 36
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	49
<i>Garcia Carranza v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 106 (2005) .....	30
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	35, 37
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>In re Am. Fertility Soc’y</i> , 188 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	56
<i>Ins. Co. of W. v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	24, 39
<i>Kaneka Corp. v. Xiamen Kingdomway Grp. Co.</i> , 790 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	35, 36
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	25, 30, 43
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	36
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	37, 38
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	28, 39, 40
<i>Mallow v. United States</i> , 161 Ct. Cl. 446 (1963) .....	47
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	46, 53
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>McDonald’s Corp. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1126 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	56
<i>Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Calvin</i> , 802 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	53
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	38
<i>Patty v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 211 (2018) .....	44
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	24
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	40
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	35
<i>R. J. Widen Co. v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 988 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	23
<i>Raz v. Lee</i> , 343 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) .....	56
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 503 (2020), <i>amended</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 328 (2020) .....	46
<i>Reynolds v. Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steward v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008) .....	32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	22, 24
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 48
<i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 700 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 45, 53
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred &amp; Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	42
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	49
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	40
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	40
<i>United States v. One (1) 1979 Cadillac Coupe De Ville VIN 6D4799266999</i> , 833 F.2d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 608 Taylor Ave., Apartment 302, Pittsburgh, Pa., 584 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1978)</i> .....	42
<i>United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)</i> .....	54, 56
<i>United States v. U.S. Coin &amp; Currency, 401 U.S. 715 (1971)</i> .....	42
<i>United States v. Wilson, 540 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1976)</i> .....	43
<i>Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967)</i> .....	42
<i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States, 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)</i> .....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amendment V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment IX.....	40, 41
U.S. Const. Amendment X .....	40
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	50
18 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	50
21 U.S.C. § 881 .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	1, 20, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2465(a)(1).....	43, 50
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 168B.06(a) .....	6, 52
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 8.10(e).....	10, 50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual (2013).....	10, 50
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual (2021).....	10, 50
